

[3209]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY ,THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 672 OF 2026



Between:

Nazeer Ahmad Khan Bahmani, S/o. Imam Khan Bahmani, aged about 60 years, R/o. Post Box No.234, Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Presently Residing at Door No. 6-8-1215, NGO Colony, Tirupati

Petitioner/Respondent No.2/Defendant No.2

AND

1. Khamarunnisa Begum, W/o. Late Azmathulla, aged about 55 years R/o. Door No. 6-18, Vinayaka Apartment, Amzigarai, Near Nataraja Puram, Chennai - 600029, Tamil Nadu.
... Respondent No.1/ Petitioner/ Plaintiff
2. Iqbal Ahmad Khan Bahmani, S/o. Late Imam Khan Bahmani, aged about 62 years, R/o. Door No. 6-8-1215, NGO Colony, Tirupati- 517507
3. Nazeen Begum, W/o. Usman Baig, aged about 68 years, R/o. Plot No.403, Maitri Apartments, Lakshmi Nagar Colony, Chittoor Town- 517001
4. Mahaboob Begum, W/o. Ameer Khan Bahmani, aged about 66 years R/o. Door No. 11-92, Bahadurpet, Srikalahasti Town-517644 5.
5. Aziza Begum, W/o. Syed Rahamthulla, aged about 53 years R/o. Door No. 10-36-100, Janatapet, South Vengalrao Nagar, Kavali Town, SPSR Nellore District-524201

Respondents/Respondents/Defendant Nos. 1,3,4, 5

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI KANDERI CHETHAN

Counsel for the Respondent :-:-

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings pertaining to O.S No. 02 of 2014 on the file of the Honble Civil Judge (Senior Division), Srikalahasthi, Pending disposal of CRP No. 672 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

“Heard Mr. S Ganesh Nanda, learned counsel, representing learned counsel for the petitioner.

Considering the submissions made more particularly with reference to Ground-A raised in the memorandum of revision, there shall be interim stay, as prayed for, for a period of eight (08) weeks.”

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Srikalahasthi
2. Khamarunnisa Begum, W/o. Late Azmathulla, aged about 55 years R/o. Door No. 6-18, Vinayaka Apartment, Amzigarai, Near Nataraja Puram, Chennai - 600029, Tamil Nadu.
3. Iqbal Ahmad Khan Bahmani, S/o. Late Imam Khan Bahmani, aged about 62 years, R/o. Door No. 6-8-1215, NGO Colony, Tirupati- 517507

4. Nazeen Begum, W/o. Usman Baig, aged about 68 years, R/o. Plot No.403, Maitri Apartments, Lakshmi Nagar Colony, Chittoor Town-517001
5. Mahaboob Begum, W/o. Ameer Khan Bahmani, aged about 66 years R/o. Door No. 11-92, Bahadurpet, Srikalahasti Town-517644 5.
6. Aziza Begum, W/o. Syed Rahamthulla, aged about 53 years R/o. Door No. 10-36-100, Janatapet, South Vengalrao Nagar, Kavali Town, SPSR Nellore District-524201 (2 to 6 by RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI. KANDERI CHETHAN Advocate [OPUC]
8. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:06/03/2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 672 OF 2026

INTERIM STAY

